

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

**CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, AHNI DODGE,  
SIMON GIBBONS, MARGARET MORGAN, DANIELLE  
MOSKOWITZ & TYLER WERRIN,**

*Petitioner/Plaintiff and Respondent,*

*v.*

**CITY OF PASADENA, PASADENA CITY COUNCIL & DOES 1-10,  
Respondents/Defendants and Respondents,**

**MICHELLE WHITE, RYAN BELL &  
AFFORDABLE PASADENA,**

*Intervenor-Defendants/Respondents and Respondents*

---

**COMBINED ANSWER TO  
PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

---

Of the Decision of the Second Appellate District, Division 7  
Appeal No. B329883

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
The Honorable Mary H. Strobel, Presiding  
Superior Court Case No. 22STCP04376

---

NIELSEN MERKSAMER LLP

\* Christopher E. Skinnell, SBN 227093

Hilary J. Gibson, SBN 287862

2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250

San Rafael, California 94901

Tel: (415) 389-6800

Em: [eskinnell@nmgovlaw.com](mailto:eskinnell@nmgovlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs and Appellants*

CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION: WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
A.    Procedural Background .....	11
B.    Costa-Hawkins' Exemption of Certain Units from Local Regulation of Rental Rates.....	14
C.    Measure H's Requirement that Owners of Exempt Units Pay Relocation Assistance to Tenants Voluntarily Vacating in Response to a Rent Increase Lawful Under Costa-Hawkins .....	16
REVIEW IS NOT NECESSARY TO SECURE UNIFORM STATEWIDE APPLICATION OF THE LAW, OR SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION, BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEAL FAITHFULLY APPLIED EXISTING LAW .....	18
A.    There Are No Conflicts in the Courts of Appeal Regarding the Costa-Hawkins Preemption Issue on Which the Court of Appeal Based Its Decision .....	18
B.    The Court of Appeal's Holding That the Relocation Assistance Provision Conflicts with Costa-Hawkins Because It Frustrates That Law's Purposes Is Consistent With This Court's Case Law and That in the Courts of Appeal.....	23
C.    This Case Was Not Decided Under Federal "Obstacle" Preemption Case Law .....	30
D.    There Is No Conflict Between Costa-Hawkins and the Tenant Protection Act .....	31

E. The Court of Appeal Rightly Rejected the Argument that Costa-Hawkins' "Savings" Clause Authorizes the Relocation Assistance Provision.....	38
F. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied the Standards for Facial Challenges.....	40
IF REVIEW WERE NEVERTHELESS TO BE GRANTED, AN ADDITIONAL ISSUE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	46
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 1232 (2007).....	38
<i>Apartment Ass'n of L.A. Cty., Inc.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 119 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 2006 Cal. LEXIS 5567 (May 10, 2006).....	24, 44
<i>Apartment Ass'n of Los Angeles Cty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2009).....	15
<i>Birkenfeld v. Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976) .....	43, 44
<i>Brookside Invs., Ltd. v. City of El Monte</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5th 540 (2016) .....	34
<i>Bullard v. S.F. Residential Rent Stabilization Bd.</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 488 (2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Cal. Apartment Ass'n v. City of Pasadena</i> , 117 Cal. App. 5th 187 (2025) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	15, 20
<i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 878 (1985) .....	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 15 Cal. 5th 135 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 70 Cal. App. 5th 153 (2021).....	30
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health &amp; Wellness Ctr., Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. 4th 729 (2013).....	23, 26, 27, 28

<i>Coyne v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 9 Cal. App. 5th 1215 (2017), <i>rev. den.</i> , 2017 Cal. LEXIS 4979 (June 28, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of L.A. v. L.A. Cty. Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 56 Cal. 4th 905 (2013).....	10, 23
<i>DeZerega v. Meggs</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 28 (2000).....	15, 44
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 644 (1984) .....	43
<i>Great Western Shows v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 853 (2002).....	31
<i>Int'l Fed'n of Prof. &amp; Tech. Eng'r's v. City</i> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 1300, 1306 (2000).....	10
<i>Lindenberg v. MacDonald</i> , 34 Cal. 2d 678 (1950) .....	40
<i>Mak v. City of Berkeley Rent Stabilization Bd.</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 60 (2015) .....	22
<i>Nativi v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 261 (2014) .....	40
<i>Palmer/Sixth Street Properties, L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1396 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 2009 Cal. LEXIS 11307 (Oct. 22, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pieri v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 886 (2006) .....	25
<i>San Francisco Apartment Ass'n v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 463 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>San Francisco Apartment Assoc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 74 Cal. App. 5th 288 (2022).....	21, 22

<i>Tri Cty. Apartment Ass'n v. City of Mtn. View,</i>	
196 Cal. App. 3d 1283 (1987) .....	35

## Statutes

2017 Cal. Stats., ch. 376, § 1 .....	20
Civ. Code § 1946.1.....	13
Code Civ. Proc. § 1161(2).....	14
Costa-Hawkins Rental Housing Act,	
Civ. Code §§ 1954.50 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1954.52(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1954.52(a)(3)(C)(iii) .....	39
§ 1954.52(c).....	38, 39
§ 1954.53(a) .....	16
Ellis Act, Govt. Code §§ 7060 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Govt. Code § 7060.1(c) .....	25
Govt. Code § 7060.4(b) .....	13, 14
Govt. Code § 65850(g) .....	20
Govt. Code § 6 .....	36
Housing Crisis Act of 2019 .....	35
Pen. Code § 396.....	37
Tenant Protection Act of 2019, Assem. Bill No. 1482	
(2019-2020 Reg. Sess.), 2019 Cal. Stats., ch. 597.....	31
§ 1946.2.....	32, 34, 35
§ 1946.2(b)(1)(A) .....	32
§ 1946.2(i) .....	34
§ 1946.2(i)(1)(B)(ii) .....	34

§ 1947.12.....	32
§ 1947.12(a) .....	33
§ 1947.12(d) .....	34
§ 1947.12(d)(3).....	32
§ 1947.12(g)(3)(A) .....	37
§ 1947.12(k) .....	37
§ 1947.12(m)(2).....	32, 33, 37
§ 1947.12(m)(3).....	33, 37

## Other Authorities

7 <i>Cal. Real Estate Law &amp; Practice</i> (2026), § 200.51.....	40
Assem. Comm. on Appropriations, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1257 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.) July 12, 1995 .....	15
Assem. Floor Analysis, Assem. Bill No. 1164 (1995– 1996 Reg. Sess.) July 24, 1995 .....	15
Cal. Const. art. I, § 22.....	12
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 3(b).....	12
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7 .....	34
Cal. R. Ct., rule 8.500(b)(1).....	11
Cal. R. Ct., rule 8.504(c) .....	42
Pasadena Measure H (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1806(b)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1806(l) .....	39
Sen. Judiciary Comm., Analysis for S.B. 1257 (1995– 1996 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Apr. 4, 1995.....	16
